900430304 11/30/2017

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM452642

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900425839
SEQUENCE:	1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Nationwide Marketing Group, LLC		10/20/2017	Limited Liability Company: NORTH CAROLINA
Nationwide MEGA, LLC		10/20/2017	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NewStar Financial, Inc.		
Street Address:	500 Boylston Street, Suite 1250		
City:	Boston		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	02116		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4168822	MEGA GROUP USA	
Serial Number:	87438819	RENT DIRECT NATIONWIDE	
Serial Number:	87438683	NATIONWIDE PRIMESYSTEMS	
Serial Number:	87438715	BRANDSDIRECT	
Serial Number:	87438744	RENT SMART BY NATIONWIDE MARKETING GROUP	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6172484000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: tmadmin@choate.com

Correspondent Name: Daniel L. Scales

Address Line 1: Two International Place
Address Line 2: Choate Hall & Stewart LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2007340-0056

TRADEMARK REEL: 006194 FRAME: 0622

900430304

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Daniel L. Scales		
SIGNATURE:	/daniel I. scales/		
DATE SIGNED:	11/30/2017		
Total Attachments: 5			
source=Closing Copy - Trademark Security Agreement - Nationwide (NewStar)#page1.tif			
source=Closing Copy - Trademark Security Agreement - Nationwide (NewStar)#page2.tif			
source=Closing Copy - Trademark Security Agreement - Nationwide (NewStar)#page3.tif			
source=Closing Copy - Trademark Security Agreement - Nationwide (NewStar)#page4.tif			

source=Closing Copy - Trademark Security Agreement - Nationwide (NewStar)#page5.tif

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

(TRADEMARKS, TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND TRADEMARK LICENSES)

October 20, 2017

WHEREAS, each signatory hereto (each referred to herein as "<u>Grantor</u>"), owns the Trademarks as set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto opposite its name and is a party to the Trademark Licenses as set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto;

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of June 1, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented or modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") among NAS, LLC ("NAS"), Nationwide Marketing Group, LLC ("NMG") and Nationwide Administrative Services, Inc. ("NWAS", and together with NAS and NMG, the "Borrowers"), the financial institutions from time to time party thereto (together with their respective successors and assigns, "Lenders") and NewStar Financial, Inc., as agent for the Lenders (the "Agent"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of June 1, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented or modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement") among each Grantor, the other grantors party thereto and Agent (in such capacity, together with its successors in such capacity pursuant to the terms of such Collateral Agreement, "Grantee"), each Grantor has granted to Grantee for the ratable benefit of such secured parties a continuing security interest in or other Lien (as defined in the Credit Agreement) on substantially all the assets of such Grantor, including all right, title and interest of such Grantor in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined below), whether now owned or existing or hereafter acquired or arising, to secure the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Collateral Agreement);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor does hereby grant to Grantee, to secure the Secured Obligations, a continuing security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "Trademark Collateral"), whether presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired:

- (i) each Trademark (as defined in the Collateral Agreement) owned by such Grantor, including, without limitation, each Trademark registration and application (other than intent-to-use applications) referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, or symbolized by, each such Trademark;
- (ii) each Trademark License (as defined in the Collateral Agreement) to which such Grantor is a party, including, without limitation, each Trademark License identified in <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, or symbolized by, each such Trademark licensed pursuant thereto; and
- (iii) all proceeds of and revenues from the foregoing, including, without limitation, all proceeds of and revenues from any claim by such Grantor against third

parties for (i) past, present or future unfair competition with, violation of intellectual property rights in connection with, injury to, or infringement or dilution of any Trademark owned by such Grantor, including, without limitation, any Trademark referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto, or licensed by such Grantor under any Trademark License, including, without limitation, any Trademark License identified in <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto, or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any of the foregoing.

Each Grantor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints Grantee and any officer or agent thereof, with full power of substitution, as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full power and authority in the name of such Grantor or in its name, from time to time, in Grantee's discretion, so long as any Event of Default (as defined in the Credit Agreement) shall have occurred and be continuing, to take with respect to the Trademark Collateral any and all appropriate action which such Grantor might take with respect to the Trademark Collateral and to execute any and all documents and instruments which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the terms of this Trademark Security Agreement and to accomplish the purposes hereof.

Except to the extent permitted in the Collateral Agreement or the Credit Agreement, each Grantor agrees not to sell, license, exchange, assign or otherwise transfer or dispose of, or grant any rights with respect to, or mortgage or otherwise encumber, any of the Trademark Collateral.

The foregoing security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Grantee pursuant to the Collateral Agreement. Each Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Grantee with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

This Trademark Security Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature pages follow.]

8331531v3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first set forth above.

NATIONWIDE-MARKETING GROUP, LLC

By:

Name: Séan Crarie

Title: Chief Executive Officer & Chief Operating

Officer

NATIONWIDE MEGA, LLC

By: Nationwide Marketing Group, LLC,

its sole member

By:

Name: Scan Crane

Title: Chief Executive Officer & Chief Operating

Officer

ACKNOWLEDGED:

NEWSTAR FINANCIAL, INC., as Agent

вà: Т

Name: "Brian A. Senatore Title: Managing Director

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

SCHEDULE 1 to

Trademark Security Agreement

TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Loan Party	Trademarks	Registration/ Application Number	Registration Date/ Application Date	Jurisdiction
Nationwide MEGA,	MEGA GROUP USA	4168822 /	7/3/2012 /	USA
LLC		85247342	2/21/2011	

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Loan Party	Trademarks	Registration/ Application Number	Registration Date/ Application Date	Jurisdiction
Nationwide Marketing Group, LLC	Michigania F	87438819	5/5/2017	USA
	PrimeSystems	87438683	5/5/2017	USA
	BRANDSDIRECT	87438715	5/5/2017	USA
	The Control of the Co	87438744	5/5/2017	USA

TRADEMARK LICENSES

None.

8331531v3

RECORDED: 10/20/2017